
CITY OF SAUGATUCK  

REGULAR MEETING ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APRIL 14, 2022 – 7:00 PM 

SAUGATUCK, 102 BUTLER STREET 

In person meeting 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call

2. Agenda Changes

3. Approval of Minutes:  February 10, 2022

4. New Business:

A. 336 Hoffman Street - 8 foot high fence

B. 569 Hoffman Street – side yard setback

C. 135 Van Dalson Street – various setbacks

5. Unfinished Business:  None

6. Communications:  None

7. Public Comments:

8. ZBA Comments:

9. Adjourn:

Public Hearing Procedure 

A. Hearing is called to order by the Chair

B. Summary by the Zoning Administrator

C. Presentation by the Applicant

D. Public comment regarding the application

• Participants shall identify themselves by name and address

• Comments/Questions shall be addressed to the Chair

• Comments/Questions shall be limited to five minutes

1. Supporting comments (audience and letters)

2. Opposing comments (audience and letters)

3. General comments (audience and letters)

4. Repeat comment opportunity (Supporting, Opposing, General)

E. Public comment portion closed by the Chair

F. Commission deliberation
G. Commission action

This public meeting will be held in 
person at Saugatuck City Hall.  

Interested parties may attend in 
person or participate by using Zoom 
video/audio conference technology. 

Join online by visiting: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/ 

2698572603 

Join by phone by dialing: 

(312) 626-6799

-or-

(646) 518-9805

Then enter “Meeting ID”: 

269 857 2603 

Please send questions or comments 

regarding meeting agenda items prior 

to meeting to: 

cindy@saugatuckcity.com  
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Proposed Minutes 
Saugatuck Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 

Saugatuck, Michigan, February 10, 2021 
 

The Saugatuck Zoning Board of Appeals met in regular session at 7:00 p.m. at City Hall, 102 
Butler Street, Saugatuck, Michigan.   

 
1. Call to Order by Chairperson Kubasiak at 7:00 p.m. 
 
  Attendance: 
  Present: McPolin, Bouck, & Kubasiak  
  Absent: Bont, Zerfas, Muir, Hundrieser 
  Others Present: Zoning Administrator Osman 
 
2.  Approval of Agenda:   
 McPolin made a motion, 2nd by Bouck to approve the agenda as submitted.  The motion 

carried unanimously.   
 
3.  Approval of Minutes:  .   
 Bouck made a motion, 2nd by McPolin, to approve the minutes as submitted.  The motion 

carried unanimously.   
 
4.  New Business: 
  A.  Public Hearing 143 Park Street – two docks.  
 
  Kubasiak opened the public hearing at 7:04.  ZA Osman gave a brief overview of the 
application, and how legal came to the conclusion it is a non-use variance, and that no 
interpretation is needed. Steve Merkle, representing AJ Nassar made a brief presentation.  
There was no public comment and no written communication.  The public hearing was closed at 
7:11.   
 
The board determined that the ordinance refers to only waterfront lots or parcels.   
 
The Board discussed the standards: 
 
Standard 1.  This discussion revolved around the fact that he can use the property with one 
dock, customarily boat owners have only access to one side of the boat.  Strict compliance 
would not be unnecessarily burdensome.  He can use the property for a permitted use.  This 
standard is not met. 
 
Standard 3.  Unique circumstances in this case, are not related to the property, they are related 
to the physical circumstances to the property owner.  This standard is not met.   
 
Standard 2.  Justice to the applicant as well as justice to others or whether a lesser relaxation 
would be consistent with others.  Others may have been grandfather or installed illegally.   Or 
they may have more than one lot.   
 
Standard 4.  Is the problem self-created – yes, is it based on personal circumstances – no. This 
standard is not met.   
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Comments – we reviewed the standards for a non-use variance but if we had reviewed it as a 
use variance, the conclusion would have been the same.  Our review concluded that it did not 
meet any of the standards.   
 
A motion was made by Bouck 2nd by McPolin, that the application for a variance for a second 
dock at 143 Park Street be denied, based on our assessment of the findings of fact covering 
four standards that are required to grant a variance in this case and that the findings are 
included in this report. and the staff report is attached as part of the findings of fact noted above.  
Upon roll call the motion carried unanimously.   
 
Annual report 2021.  A motion was made by Kubasiak 2nd by Bouck, to accept the annual report 
as written to be submitted to City Council. Upon voice vote the motion carried unanimously.   
 
 5. Unfinished Business:  None 
 
 6. Communications: None 
 
 7. Public comment: 
 
  Jim Lindsey asked various questions regarding the street end.  He will submit images 
from Google Earth and staff will respond.   
  Maureen Scheller asked about other owners that have more docks than then are 
permitted to have and just put up illegally.  The question was about enforcement.   
 
8.  Reports of Officers and Committees:  
   
9.  Adjournment: Meeting adjourned at 7:53 by Kubasiak.     
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Jamie Wolters 
City Clerk 
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BACKGROUND REPORT  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APRIL 14, 2022 

 

APPLICATION:  V220002 

 

336 HOFFMAN ST  57-300-116-00 

 

BYRNE THOMAS F II & CYNTHIA M 

 

 

 

REQUEST:  Eight foot high privacy fence in the rear yard.   

 

Thomas and Cynthia Byrne, owners of property located at 336 HOFFMAN ST have submitted 

an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance.  The purpose of this report is to 

provide a review of the application, standards for consideration, and any available history of 

zoning activity for this parcel. 

 

BACKGROUND:  The property is approximately 8,477 square feet, 52 feet wide, and is located 

in the CR-COMM RES R-1. 

 

The applicant proposes to install an eight foot high privacy fence in the rear yard.   

 

   (A)   Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out 

the strict letter of this chapter, the Board of Appeals may in passing on appeals vary or modify 

any of the rules or provisions of this chapter relating to the construction, or structural changes in, 

equipment, or alteration of buildings or structures, or the use of land, buildings or structures, so 

that the intent of this chapter should be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice 

done. 

 

Section 154.155 (B) provides the standards that must be met in order for the Board to grant a 

dimensional (non-use) variance: 

 

1. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would 

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or 

would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 

Comment:  The applicant states that the additional height is due to lack of privacy in the 

back yard because the next door house uses the carriage house as an airb&b.  A part of the 

back yard abuts the church parking lot.  I suppose it would be possible to make a case that the 

carriage house is closer to the lot line than most other houses or a change in grade makes it 

easier to look down to the neighboring back yard.  But that would not justify the height on 

the other sides of the patio encloser.   
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2. That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property 

owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be 

more consistent with justice to others. 

Comment:  Would a seven foot high fence give the same privacy?   

 

3. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to 

general neighborhood conditions. 

Comment:  The applicant did not respond to this question.  I did reach out to them via email 

and have not received a response.   

 

4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.   

Comment:  The applicant did not respond to this question.  I did reach out to them via email 

and have not received a response.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  We bring to your attention that pursuant to section 154.156 that if the 

applicant is not able to meet all the required standards noted above, the Board shall deny the 

request.  If the Board finds that the hardship or practical difficulty is not unique, but common to 

several properties in the area, the finding shall be transmitted by the Board to the Planning 

Commission who will determine whether to initiate an amendment to the Zoning Code.   

 

Possible motion: 

 

I move to approve/deny a variance for an 8 foot privacy fence enclosing a portion of the rear 

yard at 336 Hoffman Street where the maximum permitted height is 6 feet, resulting in a 2 foot 

variance.   

 

Findings of fact: 
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BACKGROUND REPORT  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS May 26, 2022 

APPLICATION:  V220003 

569 HOFFMAN ST  57-501-008-00 

VON DER SITT CARRIE & ROBERT 

REQUEST:  To construct an addition to the rear of the house that will encroach into the side 

yard setback.   

Carrie and Robert Von Der Sitt, owners of property located at 569 HOFFMAN ST has 

submitted an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance.  The purpose of this 

report is to provide a review of the application, standards for consideration, and any available 

history of zoning activity for this parcel. 

BACKGROUND:  The property is approximately 8,844 square feet, and is located in the CR-

COMM RES R-1. 

The applicant proposes to construct an addition to the house that is in line with the existing 

house.  The addition is approximately 12.5 feet wide and will project approximately 7 feet from 

the existing rear of the house.  The addition will allow for a full bathroom and closet for the 

master bedroom.  As proposed the addition will be in line with the existing house which is 2 feet 

from the property line at the front corner, and 1.8 feet at the rear corner, so the addition will be 

ever so slightly (less than ¼ inch) closer than 1.8 to the side property line for a variance of 5.2 

feet.   

(A) Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out

the strict letter of this chapter, the Board of Appeals may in passing on appeals vary or modify 

any of the rules or provisions of this chapter relating to the construction, or structural changes in, 

equipment, or alteration of buildings or structures, or the use of land, buildings or structures, so 

that the intent of this chapter should be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice 

done. 

Section 154.155 (B) provides the standards that must be met in order for the Board to grant a 

dimensional (non-use) variance: 

1. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or

would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

14



Comment:  A single family home with 2 full bathrooms is a permitted use in this zone 

district.  According to the applicant, the difficulty is where the plumbing is located in the 

house, and where the exterior door is located. 

2. That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property

owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be

more consistent with justice to others.

Comment:  The proposed addition will be located at the rear of the house, and a letter in 

support was received from the adjacent resident.  There is a driveway between the two homes 

that allows for additional separation.  

3. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to

general neighborhood conditions.

Comment:  The house was built in 1953, and there have been no lot line adjustments.  It is 

the original lot 8 of Morrison’s Addition Plat.  

4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.

Comment:  The house was built in 1953, and there have been no lot line adjustments.  It is

the original lot 8 of Morrison’s Addition Plat.
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RECOMMENDATION:  We bring to your attention that pursuant to section 154.156 that if the 

applicant is not able to meet all the required standards noted above, the Board shall deny the 

request.  If the Board finds that the hardship or practical difficulty is not unique, but common to 

several properties in the area, the finding shall be transmitted by the Board to the Planning 

Commission who will determine whether to initiate an amendment to the Zoning Code.   

Potential Motion: 

Motion to approve/deny an addition to 569 Hoffman with a setback of approximately 1.8 

feet to the west property line for a variance of 5.2 feet as submitted. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Application

Page 1 of 5 

I hereby authorize that the applicant as listed above is authorized to make this application for proposed work as my agent and we agree to conform to 
all applicable laws and regulations of the City of Saugatuck. I additionally grant City of Saugatuck staff or authorized representatives thereof access to 
the property to inspect conditions, before, during, and after the proposed work is completed or to gather further information related to this request.

Address   ___________________________  Parcel Number  _________________________  

Name  _______________________  Address / PO Box  _____________________________________  

City  _______________________ State   ________ Zip  _____________ Phone  _________________  

Interest In Project  __________________________ E-Mail  ___________________________________  

Signature  _________________________________________________ Date ___________________  

Name  _____________________________  Address / PO Box  _______________________________  

City  _______________________ State   ________ Zip  _____________ Phone  _________________  

Signature  _________________________________________________ Date ___________________  

Name  _____________________________  Contact Name  __________________________________  

Address / PO Box  ____________________ City  ___________________________________________  

State  _____  Zip  ________ Phone  __________________________ Fax  _____________________  

License Number  ___________________________ Expiration Date  ____________________________  

Depth ___  Width _________  Size _____________  Zoning District  ______ Current Use ___________  

Check all that apply: Waterfront ____ Historic District  ________  Dunes  ______  Vacant  __________  

Application Type: Interpretation  ___ Dimensional Variance  _____ Use Variance ______ 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 __________________________________________________________________________________ 
 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 __________________________________________________________________________________  

LOCATION INFORMATION APPLICATION NUMBER ____ - _________

APPLICANTS INFORMATION 

OWNERS INFORMATION (IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANTS)

CONTRACTORS/ DEVELOPERS INFORMATION (UNLESS PROPOSED WORK IS TO BE DONE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER)

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

REQUEST DESCRIPTION (ATTACH MORE SHEETS IF NECESSARY) 

569 Hoffman St, Saugatuck 57-501-008-00

Rob & Carrie von der Sitt 569 Hoffman St

Saugatuck MI 49453 773-450-1176

owner rob@northpointlending.com

same

Nelson Builders Josh Nelson

217 E 24th St Holland

MI 49423 616-335-9840

2101156237 5/31/2023

132 66 residential

XX

We are seeking approval to build a small addition to our home, which will expand our current, primary bedroom and convert an

existing half bath into a full bathroom. We are seeking the variance since the addition will be within 7 feet of the property line. This

is due to the fact that the existing building is within 7 feet and we will need to build along the same line. There are no

other options due to the location of the existing room/half bathroom, and the inability to add to the other parts of the home.

We intend to spend many years, and ultimately retire in this home. Currently, there is only one full bath, which has a necessary bathtub, in

our three-bedroom home. We feel adding this extra space and a full bathroom with an easily accessible, walk-in shower and

bench will be very important going forward as we age. We have full approval from our adjacent neighbor. Another positive is that

there is a driveway between their home and our side in question, creating good separation between the two properties.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 420AA236-20F0-4FF1-8C3F-B7A0A8B58A03

2/26/2022
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Zoning Board of Appeals Application # ___ - _____ 

Page 2 of 5 

A site plan and servey showing the followng information shall be submitted with the coverpage of this 
application and other required information as outlined below. (Please note that not all will apply for minor 
waterfront construction)   

Y     N   NA 
 Dimensions of property of the total site area, 

 Contours at 2-foot intervals  

 Locations of all buildings  

 Other structures on adjacent properties within 100 feet of the property, including those 
located across the street from the property  

 Parking areas  

 Driveways 

 Required and proposed building setbacks 

 Location of abutting streets and proposed alignment of streets, drives and easements serving 
the development, including existing rights-of-way and pavement widths; 

 Location, screening, dimensions and heights of proposed buildings and structures, such as 
trash receptacles, utility pads and the like, including accessory buildings and uses, and the 
intended uses thereof. Rooftop or outdoor appurtenances should also be indicated, including 
proposed methods of screening the equipment, where appropriate; 

 Location and dimensions of parking areas, including computations of parking requirements, 
typical parking space dimensions, including handicapped spaces, and aisle widths; 

 Proposed water supply and wastewater systems locations and sizes; 

 Proposed finished grades and site drainage patterns, including necessary drainage structure. 
Where applicable, indicate the location and elevation of the 100-year floodplain; 

 Proposed common open spaces and recreational facilities, if applicable; 

 Proposed landscaping, including quantity, size at planting and botanical and common names 
of plant materials; 

 Signs, including type, locations and sizes; 

 Location and dimensions of all access drives, including driveway dimensions, pavement 
markings, traffic-control signs or devices, and service drives; 

 Exterior lighting showing area of illumination and indicating the type of fixture to be used. 

 Elevations of proposed buildings drawn to an appropriate scale shall include: 

1. Front, side and rear views;

2. Heights at street level, basement floor level, top of main floor, top of building, and if
applicable, height above water level; and

3. Exterior materials and colors to be used.

 Location, if any, of any views from public places to public places across the property; 

 Location, height and type of fencing; and 

SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS (SECTION 154.061)

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

DocuSign Envelope ID: 420AA236-20F0-4FF1-8C3F-B7A0A8B58A03
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Zoning Board of Appeals Application # ___ - _____ 

Page 3 of 5 

 The name and address of the person and firm who drafted the plan, the seal of the 
professional responsible for the accuracy of the plan (licensed in the state) and the date on 
which the plan was prepared. 

 Other information as requested by the Zoning Administrator 

Please respond to each of the following questions. As part of your request to obtain a dimensional or non-
use variance, the owner must show a practical difficulty by demonstrating that all of the following standards 
are met: 

(1) Explain how strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would render
conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

(2) Explain how a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property owners
in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be more consistent with
justice to others;

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

(3) Explain how the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to general
neighborhood conditions; and

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

(4) Explain how the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST STANDARDS PER SECTION 154.155(B)

✔

The additon would need to follow the existing line of the home. It would not be feasible to move it or make it smaller due to a

exterior door and the continuity of the property.

We feel that addiing this full bath with a walk in shower will be very beneficial to us as we age and our family

expands down the road. Since we are are still set back, are following the existing property/structure line, and there

is a driveway between our planned addition and the neighbor's home, we feel we are still maintaining consistency.

We are following the existing structure line, adding 7 feet in depth. We have not found a viable solution 

to add anywhere else to the home. This is primarily due to the existing half bath and the location of the rear

exterior door.

This existing structure was built in 1953. We are subject to this and the non-feasibilty of adding space anywhere else.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 420AA236-20F0-4FF1-8C3F-B7A0A8B58A03
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Zoning Board of Appeals Application # ___ - _____ 

Page 4 of 5 

 
 

Please respond to each of the following questions. As part of your request to obtain a use variance, the 
applicant must show an unnecessary hardship by demonstrating that all of the following standards are met: 

(1) Please explain how the property in question cannot be used for any of the uses permitted in the district
in which it is located;

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

(2) Please explain how the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to
general neighborhood conditions;

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

(3) Please explain how by granting the variance, the essential character of the neighborhood would not be
altered; and

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

(4) Please explain how the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

 ______________________________________________________________________________________  

USE VARIANCE REQUEST STANDARDS PER SECTION 154.155(C)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 420AA236-20F0-4FF1-8C3F-B7A0A8B58A03
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Zoning Board of Appeals Application # ___ - _____ 

Page 5 of 5 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

OFFICE USE ONLY: 

Application Complete   ________  Date  ____________ Fee Paid __________ Date Paid __________ 
Date Notice Sent  ________  Date Resident Notification  _________ Hearing Date  _______________ 
Notes:  ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Motion to Approve  _______  Deny  ____________ 

Findings of Fact: 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Chair Signature  __________________________________________________ Vote  ___ 

Member Signature  ________________________________________________ Vote  ___ 

Member Signature  ________________________________________________ Vote  ___ 

Member Signature  ________________________________________________ Vote  ___ 

Member Signature  ________________________________________________ Vote  ___ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 420AA236-20F0-4FF1-8C3F-B7A0A8B58A03
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BACKGROUND REPORT  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APRIL 14, 2022 

APPLICATION:  V220004 

135 VAN DALSON ST  57-650-010-00 

CRAFT JAMES C & BETH A 

REQUEST:  To expand the existing deck in the side yard and in the front yard on Van Dalson 

Street by approximately 2 feet, add roof cover over existing front door, add outdoor shower in 

the Houtkamp Street front yard.  The total lot coverage will be 38.78% 

James and Beth Craft, owners of property located at 135 VAN DALSON ST have submitted an 

application to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance.  The purpose of this report is to 

provide a review of the application, standards for consideration, and any available history of 

zoning activity for this parcel. 

BACKGROUND:  The property is 4,356 square feet (66 x 66) and is located in the P S R -1 

zone district. 

The applicant proposes to expand the existing deck in the side yard and in the front yard on Van 

Dalson Street by approximately 2 feet, add roof cover over existing front door, add outdoor 

shower in Houtkamp Street front yard total lot coverage will be 38.78% 

§ 154.155  STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES.

(A) Where there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the

strict letter of this chapter, the Board of Appeals may in passing on appeals vary or modify any

of the rules or provisions of this chapter relating to the construction, or structural changes in,

equipment, or alteration of buildings or structures, or the use of land, buildings or structures, so

that the intent of this chapter should be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice

done.

Special note:  All of the requested variances are based on the size of the lot, (1/2 typical lot size) 

and a rather steep slope on the south side of the lot.  Almost all the lots in this subdivision were 

platted at 66 x 66 in 1898.  This particular lot is on a corner, so there is no opportunity to get 

more area to the north and west, the lot to the south is also substandard and the lot to the east is 

66 x 66, meaning there is no opportunity to expand the lot size with out buying an adjoining 

house and tearing it down.  There is also a drainage/erosion problem with the property.  There 

are existing encroachments into all of the required yards except to the south.    
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Section 154.155 (B) provides the standards that must be met in order for the Board to grant a 

dimensional (non-use) variance: 

1. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or

would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Comment:  A single family house with a deck and covered porch is a permitted use in this 

zone district.  See special note above.  

2. That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property

owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be

more consistent with justice to others.

Comment:  It looks like the applicant has limited their request  to the minimum already, 

these requests are for basically 2 additional feet of deck to the north and east, and a covered 

porch to the west and to the north, with larger porch cover to the west that faces the 

unimproved Houtkamp Street.  

3. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to

general neighborhood conditions.

Comment:  There are other lots in this subdivision that have similar issues, but not all of 

them.  See special note above.  

4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.

Comment:  The house was built c. 1953.  It was demolished in 2001 or 2002 and rebuilt in

2002.  There were changes to the non-conforming section of the ordinance at about the same

time, perhaps as a result of that activity, but I am looking for that documentation.

RECOMMENDATION:  We bring to your attention that pursuant to section 154.156 that if the 

applicant is not able to meet all the required standards noted above, the Board shall deny the 

request.  If the Board finds that the hardship or practical difficulty is not unique, but common to 

several properties in the area, the finding shall be transmitted by the Board to the Planning 

Commission who will determine whether to initiate an amendment to the Zoning Code.   

Possible motion: 

Motion to approve/deny the application for variances to the property at 135 Van Dalson Street as 

submitted and shown on the survey and description with the following conditions:   

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
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